
 
 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

 
To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

(Councillors: Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman), Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman), 
Dan Adams, Graham Alleway, Cliff Betton, Vivienne Chapman, Sarah Jane Croke, 
Sharon Galliford, Edward Hawkins, Darryl Ratiram, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler 
and Kristian Wrenn) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Paul Deach, Tim FitzGerald, 
Ben Leach, Robin Perry, Pat Tedder and Valerie White 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held virtually on 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and live streamed on 

https://www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Tim Pashen 
 

(Acting) Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  Pages 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 
To recive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9th September 2020. 
 

3 - 6 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

4  Portfolio Holder Update: Business & Transformation   
 
To receive an update from Councillor Colin Dougan on his work during 
2019/20 in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Business and 
Transformation. 
 

7 - 18 

5  Portfolio Holder Update: Finance   
 
To receive an update from Councillor David Lewis on his work during 
2019/20 in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
 

19 - 26 

6  Treasury Management   
 
To receive the Treasury Management report for the 2019-20 financial year 
and the half yearly treasury management update for the 2020-21 financial 
year. 
 

To 
follow 

7  Half Year Finance Report   
 
To receive an update on the Council’s financial position at the mid point of 
the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

To 
follow 

8  Half Year Performance Report   
 
To receive an update on the progress made to date against the targets in 
the Council’s annual plan. 
 

27 - 44 

9  Infrastructure Funding Statement 2019-20   
 
To consider the Council’s Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement for 
2019/20. 
 

45 - 74 

10  Property Investment Task and Finish Group   
 
To receive an update on the work of the Property Investment Task and 
Finish Group. 
 

Verbal 
Update 

11  Work Programme   
 
To consider the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

75 - 78 

 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 September 2020 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held 
virtually on 9 September 2020  

 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman)  
 

- 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Dan Adams 
Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Kristian Wrenn 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Executive Portfolio Holders in Attendance: 
Cllr Colin Dougan, Executive Portfolio Holder: Business & Transformation 
Cllr David Lewis, Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance 
Cllr Alan McClaffery, Leader 
Cllr Adrian Page, Executive Portfolio Holder: Planning & People  
 

 

Officers in Attendance:  
Daniel Harrison, Executive Head: Business 
Martin Hone, Interim Head of Finance 
Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation 
Tim Pashen, Interim Chief Executive 
Richard Payne, Executive Head: Corporate 
Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Legal  
Gina Robinson, Assistant Customer Relations Manager 
Jenny Rickard, Executive Head: Regulatory 
 
 

10/PF  Apologies for Absence 
 
The following substitutions were noted: 
 

Councillor Rodney Bates for Councillor Graham Alleway 
Councillor Robin Perry for Councillor Dan Adams 
Councillor Valerie White for Councillor Edward Hawkins 
 
 

11/PF  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1st July 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

12/PF  Complaints Monitoring 2019/20 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the outcome of complaints received by the 
Council at either Stage 2 or Stage 3 of the Council’s Corporate Complaints Policy. 
 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 September 2020 

During the 2019/20 municipal year, 17 formal complaints had been dealt with at either 
stage 2 or stage 3 of the Corporate Complaints Procedure. Of these, 11 had been found 
to be not justified, 4 were found to be partly justified, one had been found to be justified 
and one complaint was currently on hold.  
 
It was noted that in previous years parking had given rise to a number of complaints 
however in 2019/20 no complaints had been received relating to parking services. 
Although responsibility for the parking service had been transferred to Woking Borough 
Council in 2018/19 enquiries had found that the number of parking related complaints 
dealt with through Woking Borough Council’s complaints process had fallen from 7 in 
2018/19 to 4 in 2019/20.   
 
It was noted that currently ward councillors were not automatically notified when a 
complaint was received from a resident of the ward they represented. It was agreed that 
the possibility of sharing complaints with relevant ward councillors, should the complainant 
wish the matter to be shared, would be explored.   
 
During 2019/20, the Local Government Ombudsman had considered 13 complaints and 
enquiries relating to Surrey Heath Borough Council and of these two had been upheld.  It 
was agreed that the learning arising from the complaints that had been upheld would be 
shared with the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 

13/PF  Expenditure on Legal and Professional Services 
 
The Committee considered a report providing a summary of the Council’s spend on legal 
services and consultants during the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
The Committee was informed that all spending was within agreed budgets and that 
expertise was often bought in to enable specific projects to be completed and 
consequently costs would vary from year to year.   
 
It was clarified that the negative spend of -£51,681.05 on finance consultancy services 
had been a result of a correction of expenditure on an air quality project which had 
originally been coded incorrectly to Finance instead of Community Services. 
 
It was agreed that a more detailed breakdown of expenditure and a comparison with the 
2018/19 financial year would be circulated. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

14/PF  Zero Based Budgeting 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a proposal to undertake a zero based 
budgeting exercise as part of the budget setting process for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
It was noted that the Council currently adopted an “incremental” approach to budget 
setting, whereby the budget for the new financial year was prepared by taking the current 
year's budget or actual performance as a base, with incremental amounts then being 
added for the new budget period. It was considered a practical approach to building a 
budget that did not normally result in fundamental change year on year.  In contrast a zero 
based budget (ZBB) approach started from the premise that no cost or activity should be 
factored into a budget just because it had been present in the previous period and that 

Page 4



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 September 2020 

anything that was to be included in the budget had to be justified and every function 
analysed for its needs and costs.   
 
ZBB was a resource intensive process and consequently it was proposed that a three 
year rolling ZBB programme be implemented with resources focused during the first year 
on those eservices which were particularly reliant on income from fees and charges 
including leisure and planning.  This three year rolling programme would enable the 
methodology to be thoroughly tested, provide an analysis of the cost drivers in those 
services which needed to attract customers and provide member and senior management 
support to those services most at risk from the current Covid-19 pandemic and the 
associated economic downturn. 
 
It was confirmed that the Executive was in the process of developing a new Five Year 
Strategy and Vision for the Council and Members would have the opportunity to agree the 
Council’s political priorities e.g. poverty and climate changeas part of this process. 
  
The budget setting timetable for the 2021/22 financial year was currently under 
development and would include opportunities for members to be involved in the challenge 
process. It was agreed that the budget setting timetable would be circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee advise the Executive 
to recommend to Full Council that a Zero Based Budget be commenced this autumn for 
services that are particularly reliant on income from fees and charges. With incremental 
budgeting process retained for all other services.  
 
 

15/PF  Property Investments for Treasury Management Since 2016 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a motion relating to the Council’s property 
investments in Camberley town centre which had been referred to the Committee by Full 
Council at their meeting on 22nd July 2020.  The motion had expressed concern about 
articles in the national press regarding the Council’s property investments, sought 
information pertaining to the purchase costs of property investments since 2016 and 
suggested further actions in the event that there had been a significant impairment of 
book value since the date of a property’s purchase. 
 
It was acknowledged that a number of those involved in the decision to pursue the 
purchase of the Mall Shopping Centre in 2016 were either no longer employed by the 
Council or were no longer elected members and there would therefore be little benefit in 
revisiting their actions at the time.  Notwithstanding this, it was agreed that the concerns 
that there had been insufficient information available at the time for members to make a 
fully informed decision on the Mall’s purchase did warrant further investigation and that 
the information provided in the relevant reports and workshops ought to be reviewed in 
order to inform future decision making.  It was agreed that a Member Task and Finish 
Group should be established to review the information available at the time of the 
decision. It was noted that the membership of Task and Finish Groups should be broadly 
politically proportionate and it was agreed that members wishing to participate in the Task 
and Finish Group would forward their names to their Group leaders in the first instance.    
 
It was clarified that the projected £110,000 cost of the budget required for all stages of the 
work set out in the Motion was made up of a mix of external consultant costs and officer 
time.  Of this it was felt that officer time would take up approximately £50,000.  It was 
suggested that a funding request for up to £40,000 be made to Council to pay for the 
services of an external consultant to complete a desk top review of the property 
acquisitions set out in Annex B of the report. 
 

Page 5



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 September 2020 

Concern was raised that the documentation relating to the decision to purchase the Mall in 
2016 remained exempt leading to a perception that the decision had not be subject to 
adequate scrutiny.  It was agreed that the possibility of making the documentation public 
would be followed up with the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

i. A Task and Finish Group be established to review the advice provided to members 
in relation to the purchase of the Mall Shopping Centre. 

ii. A progress update be given to the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting on 25th November 2020 and the next meeting of Full Council. 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

i. Full Council be recommended to allocate a budget of up to £40,000 for the 
provision of an external consultant to complete a desk top review of the property 
acquisitions set out in Annex B of the report. 
 
 

16/PF  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Committee’s proposed work 
programme for the remainder of the 2020/212 municipal year.  
 
It was agreed that an update from the Property Investment Task and Finish Group would 
be added to the Committee’s meeting on 25th November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment set out above the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme, as set out at Annex A to the report be agreed.  
 
 

17/PF  Review of Exempt Items 
 
It was agreed that the exempt annexes B and C at Item 7 would remain exempt for the 
current time to be reviewed periodically as the matter progressed. 
 
 

18/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 25th November 2020 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



  

Portfolio Holder Update: Business & Transformation 
 

Summary:  To provide a progress report on the Business & Transformation Portfolio 

 

Portfolio: Business and Transformation 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee is advised to note the report 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Business & Transformation Portfolio covers a wide and diverse range of both 
public and internal facing services comprising of: 
 

 Building Control 

 Camberley Theatre 

 Car Parking 

 Communications & Marketing 

 Corporate Property 

 Data Protection & Freedom of Information 

 Economic Development 

 ICT & Digital 
 

 
2. Building Control 
 
2.1 This is a mandatory service.  In addition to operating on a commercial basis ( non-

profit making) in direct competition with private companies the team oversees the 
Councils statutory duties  for dangerous structures, enforcement under the Building 
Acts and acts as a safety net for schemes where the registered Approved Inspector 
is unable to continue.  

 
2.2 In 2019/20 the team processed 604 applications for Building Regulations approval 

and this involved 4041 separate site inspection visits as construction works 
progressed. In addition, the team undertook successful enforcement actions on 42 
sites where there were unauthorised works, they also attended 16 dangerous 
structures.  

 
2.3 The Team is working to
[...]
 a net surplus of £700k for the council. 
The pandemic has had a significant impact on parking income in 2020/21 due to 
suspension of parking fees during the spring/summer lockdown and a significant 
reduction in town centre footfall.  Estimated income is currently down by 
approximately 85%.  70% of this loss should be recoverable under the Government’s 
Sales, Fees, and Charges reimbursement scheme. 

 
4.5 On 14 September 2020 regular parking tariffs were reinstated in the Camberley multi-

storey car park, with 2 hours free parking at Knoll Road and a new Parking Subsidy 
Permit was introduced for low paid workers. So far 7 permits have been issued.  In 
October 2020 regular parking tariffs were reinstated in the out of town Pay & Display 
car parks. 

 
4.6 It is worth noting that parking tariffs have not been reviewed since 2014 in the town 

centre and 2009 in the pay and display car parks, and have now fallen significantly 
behind inflation.    

 
4.7 Recent improvements and investment include the refurbishment of all the parking 

levels in Main Square (including the stairwells) with the introduction of wider spaces 
for ease of parking.  New cost efficient “smart” LED lighting has also been installed in 
Main Square which will have a significant impact on energy costs.  Looking further 
ahead there are numerous possibilities for more aesthetic improvements in line with 
the council’s plans for the SQ shopping centre as well as the installation of LED 
lighting at Knoll Road car park.  Capital Funding has been approved for the 
resurfacing of Chobham car park (£50k) and Watchetts Road car park (£40k). This 
work will be carried out in the current FY. 

 
5. Communications and Marketing 
 
5.1 The Marketing and Communications team is responsible for all marketing and 

communication content across multiple customer facing channels in order to manage 
the brand and reputation of the Council, engage with residents and businesses, 
promote the Borough and sup
[...]
  

 
3 Revenues and Benefits Function 

 
3.1 The Revenues and Benefits team is responsible for the billing and collection of 

Council Tax and Business Rates Borough wide and the collection of the Business 
Improvement Levy in respect of Camberley Town Centre. The team also assess 
entitlement to help towards payment of rent and Council Tax. 

 
3.2 The team is made up of 19.5 fte staff which includes two full time apprentices. During 

the early weeks of COVID the team made welfare calls up to 11am each day 
switching back to their substantive role from 11am. 
 

3.3 The Borough has: 
 

 37,425 domestic properties and the net collectable Council Tax debit to be 
collected for 2020/21 is £79.1m. We have collected 66.63% (£52.7m) as of 31 
October 2020. 

 2925 Business properties and the net collectable Business Rate debit to be 
collected for 2020/21 is £22.1m after allowing for the new reliefs introduced by 
Central Government because of COVID. We have collected 61.73% (£13.6m) as 
of 31 Oct 2020.  

 

 In addition to the collection of the Council Tax and Business Rates the team has 
paid out £15.2m in Small Business and Retail, Leisure and Hospitality (RLH) 
grants to 1189 businesses, and awarded £16.0m in relief to RLH and £282k to 
early years providers.  

 
3.4 As the Magistrates Court closed on 23 March 2020 we did not issue any statutory 

reminders for non-payment but rather we issued monthly ‘soft reminders’ and text 
messages to remind those who had not paid the correct amount (or not paid 
anything) that help was available if they were struggling financially. The first statutory 
reminders were issued in early October.   

 
3.5 As a result of the lockdown the Benefits team saw a 298% increase in applications 

for Council Tax Support. 
 
3.6 2562 new claims for Local Council Tax Support were processed between April and 

September 30th compared to 1234 between April 2019 and 31 March 2020.  

Page 24



3.7 In addition to the increase in new claims
[...]
tonight’s agenda. 
See ‘Annual Report 2019-20 & Half Year 2020-21 Report 
on Treasury Management’ elsewhere on tonight’s agenda. 
 

Author/Contact Details 
 

Martin Hone – Interim Executive Head of Finance 
Martin.hone@surreyheath.gov.uk 
 

Head of Service Martin Hone  - Interim Executive Head of Finance 

 
 
 
 

Tender Exercise Name Service Procurement Status 

Parks and Ground Maintenance Contract Business Completed 

Playground Refurbishment Projects Business Completed 

PPM surveys and Asset Register Property Contract being agreed 

Cleaning Services Property Contract being agreed 

HR / Payroll system IT Contract being agreed 

BOX Upgrade IT Completed 

Page 26

mailto:Martin.hone@surreyheath.gov.uk


  

Mid-Year Performance Report – 2020/21  
 

Summary 
 
This Mid-Year Report summarises the performance of the Council in the first six months 
of 2020/21 against the corporate objectives, priorities and success measures set out in 
the Annual Plan. 

 

Portfolio: Leader  
 

Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 13 November 2020 
 

Wards Affected: All  
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee is requested to CONSIDER the 
attached report and submit any observations, questions or recommendations to 
the Executive.  

 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 The Annual Plan 2020/21 was agreed by the Executive on 24 March 

2020, and set out the key targets, projects and success measures for 
the year.  

 
1.2 The attached report at Annex A summarises the Council’s performance 

and achievements against these targets for the first six months of the 
year. This report will also be considered by the Executive at its meeting 
on 15 December 2020.  The Committee is requested to consider the 
attached Annex and submit any observations, questions or 
recommendations to the Executive.  

 
1.3 Progress against this plan is monitored regularly by Executive Heads 

of Service and reported on a quarterly basis to the Corporate 
Management Team. 
 

1

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held 
virtually on 25 November 2020  

 
 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 -  Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Dan Adams 
Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Kristian Wrenn 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White for Cllr Shaun Garrett 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates 
 
Executive Portfolio Holders in Attendance: 
Cllr Colin Dougan, Executive Portfolio Holder: Business and Transformation 
Cllr David Lewis, Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance 
Cllr Alan McClafferty, Leader 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Bainbridge, Senior Organisational Development Advisor 
Robert Fox, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Daniel Harrison, Executive Head: Business  
Martin Hone, (Interim) Executive Head: Finance  
Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation 
Tim Pashen, (Interim) Chief Executive 
Richard Payne: Executive Head: Corporate 
Jenny Rickard: Executive Head: Regulatory 
 
 

19/PF  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9th September 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

20/PF  Portfolio Holder Update: Business & Transformation 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Council which was 
encompassed by the Business and Transformation Portfolio.   
 
The Portfolio covered a number of areas including: building control, Camberley Theatre, 
car parking, communications and marketing, corporate property, data protection and 
freedom of information, economic development and ICT and digital services. 
 
It was reported that the restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted 
significantly on the Theatre’s revenue which between 17th March 2020 and 17th August 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

2020 had seen a year on year fall in gross sales of 98% with sales falling from 
£342,614.40 in 2019 to £7,040.50 in 2020.  
 
Revenue from the town centre car parks, which had seen parking fees suspended during 
the spring and summer had fallen by approximately 85% when compared to the same 
period in 2019. However approximately 70% of this lost income would be recoverable 
under the Government’s Sales, Fees and Charges Reimbursement Scheme.  During the 
first and second lockdowns income from the car parks had been almost back to their usual 
levels and it was expected that income from car parking would recover fully once 
restrictions were lifted. 
 
Initial figures of 11,000 job losses in the Borough over the past year had been queried 
with the Office of National Statistics (ONS) as being exceptionally high and they were 
subsequently reduced to 4,000 job losses.  Although this was still a significant reduction in 
job numbers the fall was attributed to a small number of job losses across a number of 
companies rather than large number of job losses from a small number of companies.  
Over the course of the Covid-19 pandemic to date, there had been a 300% increase in the 
number of Universal Credit claims being made within the Borough and analysis of these 
had found that 48% of new claims were being made by those who had been self-
employed. 
 
The Council had repurposed the Kevin Cantlon Fund to provide funding for a number of 
measures to support those who were self-employed and small businesses.  Officers were 
working with the DWP and Job Centre Plus to develop a Youth Hub in the Borough which 
would deliver careers support, interview advice and job application support to 18-24 year 
olds in the Borough who had found themselves out of work or education.  The first tier of 
the Government’s tiered system of grants to support businesses through the pandemic 
had now been established in the Borough and officers were waiting for guidance on the 
tier 2 and 3 support packages before these were rolled out. 
 
The Committee commended the Council’s newsletter Heathscene.  It was acknowledged 
that it was difficult to ascertain the size of the publication’s impact however there was 
anecdotal evidence to support that it was valued for example the number of enquiries 
about the meals at home service increased significantly following the publication of an 
article about the service.  Furthermore, it was stressed that Heathscene enabled the 
Council to communicate key messages to those residents who did not use social media.  
 
The Committee commended the quality of the Council’s social media output which had 
improved in both quality and quantity in recent years. 
 
Other areas of note included: 
 

 The emerging Local Plan would set out how the Council proposed to encourage 
new technologies including fibre broadband into the Borough. 

 It was clarified that the Eli Lily site had been sold to an organisation that was 
projected to bring approximately 650 jobs into the borough. 

 Reports that a number of the TiksPac stands were currently empty would be 
followed up. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
  

21/PF  Portfolio Holder Update: Finance 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Council encompassed by 
the Finance Portfolio. 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

 
It was reported that the Council currently had a gross service expenditure of 
approximately £44million which was funded by a mix of income from investments, grants, 
Business Rates, Council Tax and chargeable fees. Although Government funding had 
fallen by £2.7million in cash terms since 2010/11 the Council had managed to maintain 
services by increasing efficiency and generating income through its investments. 
 
The timing of the pandemic meant that there had been minimal impact on the 2019/20 
financial year however there would be significant implications for the 2020/21 financial 
year not only because of reduced income through the lower collection of rents from 
commercial property fees and charges, for example car parking and theatre, but also 
because of increasing demands for services. 
 
To date, 66.63% (£52.7million) of the expected income from Council Tax had been 
collected.  It was expected that by the end of the financial year 99% of income expected 
from Council Tax would have been collected.  During the first lockdown period there had 
been a 298% increase in the number of applications received for Council Tax Support and 
2,562 new claims were processed between 1st April and 30th September 2020 (Compared 
to 1,234 applications for the whole of the 2019/20 financial year).  In addition, to this 
increase in new claims, 8,071 Local Council Tax Support changes were processed in the 
first six months of the 2020/21 financial year compared to 9,951 changes for the whole of 
the 2019/20 financial year.   
 
To date, the Council had collected 61.73% (£13.6million) of the Business rates expected 
against a projected total of £22.1million.  The Council’s Revenues and Benefits Section 
had paid out a total of £15.2million in Small Business and Retail, Leisure and Hospitality 
Grants to 1,189 local business to support them through the pandemic. Following the 
closure of the Magistrates Court on 23rd March, statutory reminders for non-payment of 
council tax or business rates had not been sent out.  Instead soft reminders and text 
messages had been sent signposting residents and businesses to sources of support if 
they were struggling financially. The statutory reminder process had restarted in early 
October 2020.      
 
Work to develop the budget for the 2021/22 financial year was underway.  The budget 
setting process would involve an element of zero based budgeting techniques which 
would focus on services which were particularly reliant on income from fees and charges. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
  
 

22/PF  Treasury Management 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the performance of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy as at 30th September 2020. 
 
It was reported that the Council currently had £11.746million in cash investments and held 
£170million of borrowing, which was being used to fund a range of capital programmes.  
The borrowing was made up of £53million of longer term loans from the Public Works 
Loans Board with the remainder of shorter term loans from other local authorities.  It was 
noted that borrowing had increased by £10million on the previous year’s borrowing due to 
the construction of a new leisure centre.   
 
It was reported that, in April and June, the Council had received £23million of central 
government funding to support small and medium sized businesses impacted by the 
pandemic.  This had been temporarily invested and to date, £15million of the funding had 
been disbursed to the Borough’s business community. 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

23/PF  Half Year Finance Report 
 
The Committee received a report setting out a summary of the Council’s financial 
performance during the second quarter (July to September 2020) of the 2020/21 finacial 
year. 
 
It was noted that at this stage in a new financial year it was difficult to provide an accurate 
forecast as to the outturn at year end and this situation had been exacerbated by the 
pandemic and it was projected that there would be a £1.4million overspend on the budget 
at the end of the financial year.   
 
It was reported that rental income from the commercial, industrial and office properties 
owned by the Council was holding up well however rents from retail units were down and 
it was anticipated that there would be a shortfall against budgeted income at the end of 
the financial year. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

24/PF  Half Year Performance Report 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the performance and achievement of the 
Council against its stated objectives, priorities and success measures in the first six 
months of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that a number of projects or targets had been delayed because it had been 
necessary to divert staff away from their usual work to provide welfare support to 
residents during the pandemic and initial lock down restrictions however these were 
expected to be back on track by the end of the year. 
 
Due to the number of constraints on the site, the Land East of Knoll Road regeneration 
project had been put on hold and resources had been redirected into projects that were 
already progressing. 
 
Concerns about Japanese Knotweed in Heatherside and Surrey County Council’s 
decision to classify its removal as weed control and therefore not their responsibility would 
be followed up. 
 
It was agreed that ward members would be included in any consultation work when the 
Physical Activity Strategy was reviewed and revised. 
 
The work to improve recycling rates and reduce contamination of dry mixed recycling at 
flats was noted and it was suggested that ward councillors could provide a useful source 
of information to help identify problem areas. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to all staff for their work to continue delivering 
services and maintaining the Borough’s green spaces during the pandemic. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\25 November 2020 

 
25/PF  Infrastructure Funding Statement 2019-20 

 
The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s Annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement for 2019/20. 
 
The statement was an annual report which summarised all the financial and non-financial 
developer contributions relating to Section 106 (S106) Legal Agreements and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) received by the Council during the year.  The 
statement also listed the infrastructure projects which would be wholly or partly funded by 
either CIL or S106 funding. 
 
The Committee was informed that there were currently four applications for projects that 
were to be funded via CIL which had been received during the 2019/20 financial year and 
which had not yet been approved predominantly because the projects had not been fully 
costed.   
 
In order to ensure that the Borough achieved the most effective use of the CIL monies 
received possible new spending arrangements were under development.  If approved it 
would enable more residents to benefit from the infrastructure provided through CIL. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
   

26/PF  Property Investment Task and Finish Group 
 
It was reported that the work of the Property Investment Task and Finish Group was 
progressing.  It was expected that the report would be brought to the Committee’s meeting 
on 27th January 2021 for consideration. 
 
 

27/PF  Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted a report setting out the Committee’s proposed work programme for 
the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIRMAN  


